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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0519 
Address 233 Catherine Street LEICHHARDT   
Proposal Construction of a mezzanine level, internal fit out works to Unit 1 

of the existing light industrial building. 
Date of Lodgement 25 June 2024 
Applicant The Trustee for TAP III Leichhardt Trust 
Owner Tap III Leichhardt Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Cost of works $88,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues FSR variation 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the construction of a 
mezzanine level and internal fit out works to Unit 1 of the existing light industrial building, at 
233 Catherine Street Leichhardt. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application is the non-compliance with the Floor 
Space Ratio (FSR) Development Standard prescribed by Inner West Local Environmental 
Plan 2022. 
 
The non-compliance is considered acceptable given the proposal involves internal works 
within the previously approved building envelope. The proposed mezzanine level results in 
additional gross floor area which contributes to an increase in the variation with the FSR 
development standard. A Section 4.6 variation request has been submitted which is 
considered worthy of support. The application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.  
 
2.  Proposal 
 
The proposed works are located in the portion of the building previously allocated to Units 1 
and 2, as originally approved in the Complying Development Certificate - CDCP/2022/0159. 
Units 1 and 2 have been consolidated as part of the CDC and are now defined as Unit 1. 
 
The proposal includes the construction of a mezzanine level, with an area of 150sqm, located 
within the internal space of Unit 1. Access to the proposed mezzanine level is provided from 
the ground level by an internal stairway located on the northern side of the industrial building.  
 
There is no use proposed for the building.  
 
3.  Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Catherine Street, between Moore Street and 
Hill Street, Leichhardt. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular with an 
additional irregular shaped component to the southeast corner. The site has a total area of 
4,216 sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 1272898 (231-233 Catherine Street) and 
Lot 6 in DP 1266673 (50 Moore Street).  
 
The site has a frontage to Catherine Street of 96.61 metres and while the site has no 
secondary street frontage, there is a frontage of approximately 52.90 metres to the private 
lane to the East.  
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The site supports a light industrial building which is currently under construction. The subject 
application is located within the Units originally approved as Units 1 and 2, now defined as 
Unit 1 in the light industrial building (by CDCP/2024/0160) 
. There are a number of easements on the lane relating to access and services. 
 
The adjoining properties support a mix of single and double storey commercial and industrial 
buildings. Single and double storey residential buildings are located on the opposite (western) 
side of Catherine Street. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item and is not located within a conservation area, 
however it adjoins a Heritage Item – Landscape (Item i1088). The item is named 
Street trees—row of Port Jackson Figs which is located in the road reserve. 

 
A row of Port Jackson Fig trees is located on the nature strip adjacent to the western boundary. 
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map of the subject site - E4            Figure 2: Photo of the overall development at 233 
General Industry (site highlighted red)                      Catherine Street as viewed from vehicular entry  
 
 

  
Figure 3: Photo of subject site - Unit 1 to left              Figure 4: Internal photo of Unit 1 looking north 
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4.   Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDCP/2022/0159 
233 Catherine 
Street, Leichhardt 
(CDC Certificate 
number – 210090-
01) 

Demolition of the existing warehouse 
development and construction of a new light 
industrial development 

24 May 2022 

CDCP/2022/0127 
50 Moore Street, 
Leichhardt 
(CDC Certificate 
number – 220011-
01) 

Demolition of the existing industrial 
warehouse premises 

28 April 2022 

CDCP/2022/0366 
233 Catherine 
Street, Leichhardt 
(CDC Certificate 
number – 210090-
01/A) 

Mod CDC1/A of 210090-01: Minor 
modifications to the approved design 
documentation including additional 
demolition, excavation and ancillary works 
(only); associated with the demolition of the 
existing warehouse development and 
construction of a new light industrial 
development 

20 December 2022 

DA/2023/0141 
50 Moore Street and 
233 Catherine Street 
Leichhardt 

Consolidate the land at 50 Moore Street and 
233 Catherine Street into a single Torrens 
title allotment, construct a new two-storey 
warehouse building at 50 Moore Street 
including a ground floor light industrial unit 
(Unit 8) and a first-floor light industrial unit, 
and make alterations to the approved light 
industrial units at 233 Catherine Street. Hours 
of operation are 7:00am to 7:00pm Monday 
to Saturday 

25 October 2023 

CDCP/2024/0160 
233 Catherine 
Street, Leichhardt 
(CDC Certificate 
number – 210090-
01/B) 

Mod CDC1/B of 210090-01: 
Minor modifications to the approved design 
documentation including additional 
demolition, excavation and ancillary works 
(only); associated with the demolition of the 
existing warehouse development and 
construction of a new light industrial 
development 

20 May 2024 
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DA/2023/1099 Construction of a mezzanine level, internal fit 
out works and change of use of Units 3 – 5 to 
a Veterinary Hospital. Operating hours are 
8.00am - 6.00pm Mondays to Fridays and 
8.00am - 2.00pm on Saturdays. Operating 
hours of emergency services are 24 hours a 
day, Mondays to Sundays. 

18 June 2024 

MOD/2024/0121 Section 4.55(2) modification to 
DA/2023/0141. Modification involves 
amendment to the location of the substation, 
modified drainage, fire egress, 
reconfiguration of amenities in units 6 and 8, 
and addition of ventilation louvres to units 6 
and 8. 

25 July 2024 

MOD/2024/0249 Section 4.55(1a) Modification to 
DA/2023/1099 dated 18/06/2024, 
modification involves internal reconfiguration 
to the ground, void, and mezzanine levels, 
relocation of the roof access points and 
skylights, and installation of four (4) 
ventilation grills on the front facade, and 
associated works. 

Under Assessment 
as of 12/9/2024 

   
 
Note: For the purposes of this report, the original Complying Development Certificate -
CDCP/2022/0159 will be referenced when referring to the approved light industrial building 
given the number of subsequent minor CDC modifications.  
 
The proposal relies on the structure approved in CDC certificate number 210090-01/B as well 
as additional works and conditions of consent within DA/2023/0141. As such, if consent is 
granted for the subject application it is a recommended condition of consent that the final 
occupation certificate must be issued for CDC certificate number 210090-01/B and 
DA/2023/0141 before an occupation certificate of the subject application is issued. 
 
Related Applications 
 
Not applicable 
 
Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
25/06/2024 Application Lodged. 
2/07/2024 - 16/07/2024 Application notified. 
17/07/2024 Site Inspection. 
11/09/2024 Council requested that an updated Section 4.6 Variation 

Request be submitted due to a minor difference in Council’s 
calculation of the figure associated with the variation request.   
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12/09/2024 An updated 4.6 Variation Request and updated Statement of 
Environmental Effects were submitted to incorporate the minor 
adjustment to the figures in the Section 4.6 variation Request. 
The amended documents have been assessed in this report. 

 
 
5.  Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP & A Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
As previously outlined, development was approved for the subject site under 
CDCP/2022/0159 and subsequently under DA/2023/0141. The approved light industrial 
building is currently under construction. The proposed works are located within the approved 
building and the proposal does not alter compliance with this part.  
 
Notwithstanding, as noted in the Development Assessment Report for DA/2023/0141 there 
was evidence of contamination on the site. A DSI was prepared for DA/2023/0141 and a 
further letter submitted to clarify data gaps. Based on the report, the consent authority was 
satisfied that the land was suitable for the proposed use and that the land could be remediated. 
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The subject application does not specifically involve category 1 remediation under SEPP 
(Resilience and Hazards) 2021 as remediation requirements were addressed as part of the 
assessment and associated conditions of consent for DA/2023/0141.  
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal facilitates economic growth and 

employment opportunities within Inner West. 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
E4 – General Industry 
Zone 

• The application proposes alterations and additions 
to a light industrial building.  

• light industries means a building or place used to 
carry out an industrial activity that does not interfere 
with the amenity of the neighbourhood by reason of 
noise, vibration, smell, fumes, smoke, vapour, 
steam, soot, ash, dust, waste water, waste 
products, grit or oil, or otherwise, and includes any 
of the following- 
(a) high technology industry, 
(b) home industry, 
(c) artisan food and drink industry, 
(d) creative industry. 

       Note— 
       Light industries are a type of industry 
 
• Light industries uses are permissible with consent 

in the E4 zone. 
• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 

objectives of the zone, as it will assist to provide for 
a range of industrial, warehouse, logistics and 
related land uses. 

Yes 
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Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio  

Maximum 1.1:1 or 4,216sqm No, refer to 
Section 4.6 
discussion 

below. 

Proposed in 
subject application  

1.24:1 or 5210.85sqm  

Variation in subject 
application 

994.85sqm or 24% 

FSR approved in 
DA/2023/1099 

1.2:1 or 5060.85sqm  

Variation approved 
in DA/2023/1099 

844.85sqm or 20% 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the 
proposal has been calculated in accordance with 
the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request 
in accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4 
Floor Space Ratio of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022.  

See 
discussion 

below 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
  
4.4 Floor space ratio development standard 
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 
by 994.85sqm or 24%. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
As outlined above, a variation of 844.85sqm or 20% was previously approved in 
DA/2023/1099. The proposal seeks to increase the variation by a further 150sqm or 4%. 
  
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
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in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the Section 4.4 development 
standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The first objective of Section 4.4 of the Inner West LEP 2022 is “(a) to establish a maximum 
floor space ratio to enable appropriate development density”. The written request states: 
 

• The proposed development will result in the addition of 150sqm of GFA, representing 
a minor increase to the approved development on the Subject Site.  

• The proposed development will not result in any significant intensification of the use 
of the Subject Site that will have adverse amenity impacts on the surrounding 
development.  

• The increased 150sqm of GFA will be used for light industrial purposes and it has 
been demonstrated throughout the SEE that the additional density will not result in 
any adverse impacts on the amenity of the area and nearby dwellings by way of traffic 
and parking impacts, acoustic privacy, visual privacy, bulk and scale, overshadowing, 
or the like.  

 
It is acknowledged that whilst the proposal breaches the maximum FSR prescribed, the 4% 
increase as a result of the proposal is considered to be minor and is located wholly within the 
existing building envelope thereby enabling an appropriate development density as envisioned 
by the objective. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first objective.  
  
The second objective of Section 4.4 is “(b) to ensure development density reflects its 
locality”. The written request states: 
 

• The resultant density of the Subject Site is appropriate for the capacity of the locality 
in terms of infrastructure and services.  

• The additional floor space does not cause any traffic or parking issues on the 
surrounding road network as it creates negligible additional traffic or truck movements. 

• There are no changes to the approved building envelope and the additional GFA will 
not result in any material increase to the bulk and scale of the building and the building 
will remain consistent with the desired future character of the area. 

 
Having regard to the above, it is considered the proposed density does reflect the locality. 
Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the second objective.   
  
The third objective of Section 4.4 is “(c) to provide an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities”. The written request states:  
 

• The subject Site has been configured with respect to the surrounding industrial and 
residential properties and the existing and desired character of the area through a 
sophisticated and modern industrial development. Furthermore, the proposed 
mezzanine is located entirely internal to the existing industrial unit.  

• The proposed development would not cause any visual impact, view obstruction, 
privacy intrusion or loss of solar access to any adjoining development or the public 
domain.  
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It is agreed that as the additional floor area is located wholly within the existing building 
envelope, there is no visual perception of the increased floor area and as the approved 
external built form remains unchanged, the proposal ensure an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the third 
objective.  
 
The fourth objective of Section 4.4 is “(d) to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. 
The written request states: 
 

• The proposed mezzanine is located entirely internal to the approved industrial unit and 
therefore would have no adverse impacts on the local amenity regarding visual impact, 
overshadowing, view obstruction, privacy intrusion or loss of solar access. 

• The proposed additional GFA on the Subject Site is anticipated to result in negligible 
intensification of use on the Subject Site in regard to traffic and parking generation.  

• As noted within the Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment, the Subject Site can 
accommodate the increased parking demand caused by the additional GFA.  

• The Noise Impact Statement has adequately assessed any potential noise impacts on 
surrounding sensitive receivers. The statement concluded that the proposed operation 
is predicated to comply with the relevant noise emission criteria of Inner West Council, 
NSW guidelines and Australian Standards, following the incorporation of the 
recommendations outlined in the statement. 

 
Having regard to the traffic assessment and noise impact assessment, impacts as a result of 
operation are reduced, and it is noted that there are no physical impacts by way of visual 
appearance. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fourth objective.  
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is “(e) to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use 
and enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written request states: 
 

• The proposed development is entirely internal, within the approved industrial unit, and 
would have no impact on any tree canopy.  

• Given the scale and internal nature of the proposal, the operations of all surrounding 
sites will not be impacted.  

• The public domain will not be impacted as the proposed development is entirely 
internal to the approved industrial unit and there are negligible traffic, car parking and 
acoustic impacts. 

 
Notwithstanding the above, it is noted that this objective is not entirely relevant to the 
proposal. However the existing approval incorporates landscaping for the entire 
development and the proposal does not impede on this in any way. 
 
As demonstrated by the applicant’s submission, it is considered that the proposal achieves 
the objectives of the Floor space ratio development standard, and that compliance is 
considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
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Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening the 4.4 Floor space ratio development standard:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 - The proposed development is consistent with the 
underlying objective(s) or purpose of the FSR standard.  
 
As discussed, the applicant has demonstrated compliance with the development standard 
objectives in accordance with the first method of the ‘Wehbe test’.  As such, compliance with 
the development standard objectives cannot also be considered an environmental planning 
ground for consideration. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - The proposed development achieves the objectives of 
the IWLEP2022 for the E4 General Industrial zone.  
 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposal has been assessed 
with regard to and is considered to be consistent with the objectives of the E4 General 
Industrial zone. Furthermore, Table 4 in the 4.6 Variation Request demonstrates how the 
proposal is consistent with each of the objectives. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 - The additional floor space does not cause any network 
or capacity issues on the surrounding road network and does not cause any discernible impact 
on the locality by way of parking pressure. The request states that:  
 

• The traffic analysis for the proposed development indicates that the effect of additional 
density caused by the additional industrial floor area does not cause any discernible 
impact on the locality by way of traffic.  

• The additional car parking spaces triggered by the additional floor space is negligible 
and is accommodated on Subject Site. 

 
This environmental planning ground is accepted because the Traffic and Parking Impact 
Assessment submitted with the proposal has been reviewed by Council and is considered 
acceptable in terms of demonstrating there will be no adverse traffic impacts as a result of the 
proposal and that the parking proposed is sufficient to cater to the development.  
 
Environmental Planning Ground 4 - The proposed development would support the 
productive economic use of the Subject Site. The request states that:  
 

• The site is ideally located within an area zoned for such permissible industrial-related 
use, as-well-as being located within close proximity to major commercial centres 
(Sydney CBD) and nearby transport infrastructure, such as bus networks and the wider 
regional road network.  

• The proposed mezzanine is considered a key attribute in creating an internal building 
environment that would ensure the delivery of suitable industrial facilities required to 
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support the operations of the future tenants and enabling the productive use of the 
Subject Site.  

• The additional FSR would facilitate the proposal for light industries and related 
purposes and maximise the operational efficiencies of the premises. 

 
This planning ground is accepted as the additional floor space proposed within the approved 
building envelope is a productive and economic use of the subject site, whilst not creating any 
significant amenity or transport impacts. As such, the proposal contributes to providing efficient 
use of the land for industrial uses which is consistent with the objectives of the E4 – General 
Industrial zone.  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 5 - There will be no adverse amenity impacts on 
surrounding development. The written request states that there would be no impacts on any 
sensitive receptors in relation to solar access, privacy or visual bulk as the mezzanine is 
located entirely internal to the approved industrial unit. The request also outlines that the 
proposed industrial unit would have no adverse or non-compliant acoustic outcomes on any 
nearby residential, industrial or commercial receivers during daytime, evening or night-time 
periods. 
 
This planning ground is accepted as the proposed development is contained within 
the building envelope previously approved in Complying Development Certificate 
CDCP/2022/0159 and Development Application DA/2023/0141. There are no resulting 
amenity impacts related to the building form as no change is proposed to the approved 
height or bulk. Furthermore, there are no likely adverse noise impacts as a result of 
the additional floor space.  
  
Cumulatively, it is considered that the applicant has established sufficient grounds to justify 
contravening the development standard.  
  
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Complianc
e 

Section 5.10  
Heritage conservation 

As previously noted, the subject site is not listed as a 
heritage item and is not located within a conservation 
area, however it adjoins a landscape Heritage Item 
(Item i1088).  

 

The heritage item refers to the  
Street trees on Catherine Street which consist of a row 
of Port Jackson Figs, located in the road reserve. As 
such, a condition has been included in the 
recommendation to ensure that the street trees on 
Catherine Street are protected during works associated 
with the proposal. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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Section Compliance Complianc
e 

 
Subject to the imposition of the recommended 
conditions, the proposal preserves the environmental 
heritage of the Inner West. 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 
sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 
adequately satisfy this section as the application 
includes an internal fitout within the existing and 
already constructed unit and does not propose any 
works that would result in any significant adverse 
impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.8  
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft noise 

• The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour. 
Conditions were included in the development 
consent for DA/2023/0141 to ensure that the 
building would meet the relevant requirements of 
Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for 
Determination of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in AS 
2021:2015, thereby ensuring the building’s 
compliance with the relevant provisions of Section 
6.8 of the IWLEP 2022. As such, a condition has 
been included in the recommendation that prior to 
the issue of an Occupation Certificate, the Principal 
Certifier must be provided with evidence that all 
conditions of related DA/2023/0141 have been 
satisfied. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
 
B. Development Control Plans 
 
Summary  
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
 
LDCP 2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
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C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes   
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.3(b) Industrial Sub Area Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes  
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes  
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes 
C4.10 Industrial Development Yes  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant parts of the Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
 
Part C – Section 1 – General Provisions 
 
Control  Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C1.1 Site and 
Context 
Analysis 

• The proposal involves internal works within the building 
envelope previously approved in CDCP/2022/0159. 

Yes 

C1.7 Site 
Facilities 

• The proposal includes facilities which are integrated into the 
layout and design of the development and will not have an 
adverse amenity impact.   

Yes 

C1.10 Equity of 
Access and 
Mobility 

• The application was supported by a BCA and Access Design 
Assessment Report which states that the proposed works are 
capable of achieving compliance either by complying with the 
prescriptive requirements or via a performance-based 
approach. As such, a condition has been included in the 
recommendation that the proposal incorporate the 
recommendations of the BCA and Access Design 
Assessment Report into the Construction Certificate 
documentation. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

C1.11 Parking • The Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment submitted with 
the proposal has been reviewed by Council and is considered 
acceptable in terms of the proposed provision and 
configuration of car parking. 

Yes 
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Part C – Section 2 – Urban Character  
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C2.2.3.3(b) 
Industrial Sub 
Area 

• The proposal is considered to be a satisfactory response to 
the Distinctive Neighbourhood controls under this part as no 
external changes are proposed to the building envelope. 

Yes  

 
Part C – Section 4 – Non-Residential Development 
 
Control Assessment  Compliance 
C4.1 
Objectives for 
Non-
Residential 
Zones 

• It is noted that the light industrial building has already been 
approved and is under construction. Proposed works are all 
located within the approved building envelope and as such, 
many of the zone objectives under this part (including those 
related to the building envelope and siting) are not relevant to 
the assessment of the subject proposal. 

• The proposal is generally consistent with the objectives of this 
part and contributes to providing efficient use of the land for 
industrial uses by creating additional floor space within the 
existing light industries building envelope. 

Yes 

C4.2 Site 
Layout and 
Building 
Design 

• The proposal is contained within the previously approved light 
industries building and as such is consistent with this part. 

Yes 

C4.5 Interface 
Amenity 

• The site is located on the opposite side of Catherine Street 
from land located in a residential zone. Given the proposed 
building works are located within the previously approved 
building envelope of CDCP/2022/0159, the relevant and 
remaining C4.5 Interface amenity considerations for the 
subject proposal relate to any likely noise associated with the 
proposed use. An acoustic report submitted with the proposal 
has been reviewed by Council and conditions have been 
included in the recommendation that the recommendations 
contained within the acoustic report are implemented. 

• Further conditions are also included in the recommendation 
requiring that the Principal Certifier must be provided with an 
acoustic report which demonstrates and certifies that noise 
and vibration emissions from the development will satisfy and 
comply with the relevant provisions of the Protection of the 
Environment Operations Act 1997 and conditions of Council’s 
approval. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

C4.10 
Industrial 
Development 

• Given the light industrial building has already been approved 
and is under construction, a number of the controls, including 
those relating to the built form, siting and design on industrial 
lands, are not relevant to the subject proposal.  

• The proposal is consistent with the remaining and relevant 
provisions of this part as follows: 

o Appropriate site facilities and basic amenities are 
proposed; 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 
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o The proposed carparking complies with the provisions 
of Part C1.11 of the DCP;  

o The development complies with the Waste 
Management provisions of the DCP; 

o No changes are proposed to the hours of operation of 
the subject premises; 

o As previously discussed, conditions have been 
included in the recommendation to ensure that there 
are no adverse noise impacts associated with the 
proposal. 

 
Part D – Energy 
 
Control Assessment  Compliance 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management 

D2.1 General 
Requirements  

• The proposal includes a Waste Management Plan in the 
development application.  

Yes 

D2.4 Non-
Residential 
Development  

• Waste and recycling storage and collection areas are 
provided. 

• Conditions have been included in the recommendation to 
ensure waste management is adequately implemented in the 
construction process and on an ongoing basis. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in an industrial surrounding amongst uses generally consistent with that proposed. It is noted 
that the premises is adjacent to residential uses on the other side of Catherine Street. 
 
E. Submissions 
 
The application was required notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement 
Strategy between 02 July 2024 to 16 July 2024. 
 
No submissions were received.     
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F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 
6.  Section 7.11 Contributions 
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $14,654.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

7. Housing and Productivity Contributions 
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for essential state 
infrastructure such as schools, hospitals, major roads, public transport infrastructure and 
regional open space. A contribution of $2,361.00 would be required for the development under 
Part 7, Subdivision 4 Housing and Productivity Contributions of the EP & A Act 1979.  
 
A housing and productivity contribution is required in addition to any Section 7.11 or 7.12 
Contribution. A condition requiring that the housing and productivity contribution is to be paid 
is included in the recommendation. 
 

8.   Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Development Engineer; 
• Environmental Health; 
• Building Certification; and 
• Property. 

 
Comment:  
 
With regard to the Building Certification referral, it is noted that the BCA & Access Design 
Assessment Report submitted with the proposal indicates a combination of deemed to satisfy 
requirements and performance requirements for several non-compliances identified in the 
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report. As such, a condition has been included in the recommendation that the 
recommendations in the BCA & Access Design Assessment Report are implemented and 
incorporated into the construction certificate documentation. 
 

9. Conclusion  
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
10. Recommendation  
 

A. In relation to the proposal by the development in Development Application No. 
2024/0519 to contravene the development standard in Clause 4.4 of Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 the Panel is satisfied that the Applicant has demonstrated 
that: 
(a)  compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 
(b)  there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 

of the development standard. 
 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2024/0519 
for the construction of a mezzanine level, internal fit out works to the light industrial 
building to Unit 1 at 233 Catherine Street, Leichhardt subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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